instruments, and cross-currency swaps used to economically hedge the Schaeffler Group’s
currency and interest rate risk. The decrease is primarily due to the favorable change in the
values of interest rate and currency hedging instruments as at the reporting date.

Miscellaneous liabilities include mainly accrued selling costs (customer bonuses, rebates,
early-payment discounts) and interest as at December 31, 2012.

The Schaeffler Group’s exposure to currency and liquidity risk related to other liabilities is
disclosed in Note 4.15 on financial instruments.

168 Introduction | Consistently global | Group management report | Consolidated financial statements |
Notes to the consolidated financial statements | Additional information

4.15 Financial instruments

The following summarizes the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments
by balance sheet class and by category per IFRS 7.8. Derivatives designated as hedging
instruments are also shown, although they do not fall under any of the IAS 39 measurement
categories. No financial instruments were reclassified between categories.

No. 072

12/31/2012 12/31/2011

in € millions

Category
per

IFRS 7.8
Carrying

amount Fair value
Carrying

amount Fair value

Financial assets, by class

Trade receivables LaR 1,626 1,626 1,607 1,607

Other investments 1) AfS 14 - 14 -

Other assets

• Marketable securities AfS 6 6 4 4

• Other loans receivable 2) LaR 103 103 103 103

• Derivatives designated as hedging instruments n.a. 30 30 0 0

•  Derivatives not designated as hedging
instruments HfT 84 84 13 13

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 433 433 397 397

Financial liabilities, by class

Financial debt FLAC 7,261 7,727 7,485 7,568

Trade payables FLAC 794 794 873 873

Other liabilities

• Derivatives designated as hedging instruments n.a. 213 213 69 69

•  Derivatives not designated as hedging
instruments HfT 27 27 247 247

• Other liabilities 2) FLAC 170 170 195 195

Summary by category

Available-for-sale financial assets (AfS) 20 - 18 -

Financial assets held for trading (HfT) 84 - 13 -

Loans and receivables (LaR) 2,162 - 2,107 -

Financial liabilities at amortized cost (FLAC) 8,225 - 8,553 -

Financial liabilities held for trading (HfT) 27 - 247 -

1) Investments accounted for at cost.
2) Includes other assets/liabilities in the scope of IAS 39/IFRS 7.

The carrying amounts of trade receivables, other loans receivable, and cash and cash equiva-
lents are assumed to represent their fair value due to the short maturities of these instruments.
Other investments include investments (shares in incorporated companies and cooperatives)